

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
(F/K/A SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.) *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael D. Celio	Thomas G. Hungar
Matthew S. Kahn	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Michael J. Kahn	Jacob T. Spencer
Daniel R. Adler	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Matt Aidan Getz	1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	Washington, DC 20036
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000	(202) 887-3784
San Francisco, CA 94105	thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. Types of Public Offerings.....	7
C. Factual and Procedural Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTIONS 11 AND 12 REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE THEY BOUGHT REGISTERED SHARES	19
A. Section 11 Requires Plaintiffs to Prove They Bought Registered Shares	20
B. Section 12 Requires Plaintiffs to Prove They Bought Registered Shares	26
C. The Broader Statutory Context and Structure Confirm the Limited Scope of Sections 11 and 12	28
D. The Limited Scope of Sections 11 and 12 Has Been Ratified Over Time	31
II. THE ALTERNATIVE READINGS ADOPTED BY THE COURTS BELOW ARE INDEFENSIBLE	38

A. Policy Concerns Are No Basis to Rewrite Statutory Text.....	38
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Makes for Bad Policy.....	41
CONCLUSION	48
APPENDIX: Statutory Provisions Involved	
15 U.S.C. § 77d (§ 4 of the Securities Act of 1933)	1a
15 U.S.C. § 77e (§ 5 of the Securities Act of 1933)	10a
15 U.S.C. § 77f (§ 6 of the Securities Act of 1933)	13a
15 U.S.C. § 77g (§ 7 of the Securities Act of 1933)	19a
15 U.S.C. § 77j (§ 10 of the Securities Act of 1933)	24a
15 U.S.C. § 77k (§ 11 of the Securities Act of 1933)	28a
15 U.S.C. § 77l (§ 12 of the Securities Act of 1933)	35a
15 U.S.C. § 77o (§ 15 of the Securities Act of 1933)	37a
15 U.S.C. § 77q (§ 17 of the Securities Act of 1933)	38a
15 U.S.C. § 78j (§ 10 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934).....	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbey v. Comput. Memories, Inc.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 870 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	32
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>In re Ariad Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Ballay v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	27, 42
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	4, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 30, 32, 35, 47
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	5
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	38
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	42

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	40
<i>Colonial Realty Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	24, 32, 35
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	18, 39
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4, 39, 42
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951)	24
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	38
<i>Gibb v. Delta Drilling Co.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 59 (N.D. Tex. 1984).....	32
<i>Guenther v. Cooper Life Scis., Inc.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	32
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	5, 6, 13, 15, 16, 19, 26, 28, 30
<i>Harden v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 763 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	32
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	38, 39

<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6, 14, 16, 20, 29, 31, 34, 37, 41
<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>In re Home-Stake Prod. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F.R.D. 351 (N.D. Okla. 1977).....	32
<i>Jensen v. iShares Trust</i> , 44 Cal. App. 5th 618 (2020)	36
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	31, 33
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	4
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31, 33, 36
<i>Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002).....	31, 33
<i>Maldonado v. Dominguez</i> , 137 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	6
<i>McFarland v. Memorex Corp.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 631 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	32
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	17, 31
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	15, 27, 47

<i>PPM Am., Inc. v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 970 (D. Md. 1993).....	32
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16, 30, 42
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>SEC v. M & A W., Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	44
<i>SEC v. Sierra Brokerage Servs., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	6
<i>Turner v. First Wis. Mortg. Tr.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Wis. 1978).....	32
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	6
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	16, 29

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933

Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74.....	22, 44
---	--------

15 U.S.C. § 77b(b) 4

15 U.S.C. § 77c..... 20, 44

15 U.S.C. § 77d 4, 15, 20, 26, 44, 1a

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a) 21, 1a

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1)..... 4, 1a

15 U.S.C. § 77e..... 5, 15, 19, 26, 10a

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a) 4, 14, 20, 21, 10a

15 U.S.C. § 77e(b)(1) 27, 10a

15 U.S.C. § 77f 4, 19, 44, 13a

15 U.S.C. § 77f(a)..... 4, 13, 20, 24, 29, 33, 13a

15 U.S.C. § 77f(b)(1) 14, 20, 22, 13a

15 U.S.C. § 77g..... 19, 44, 19a

15 U.S.C. § 77j 19, 24a

15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(1)..... 27, 24a

15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(3)..... 27, 24a

15 U.S.C. § 77j(f) 14, 22, 26a

15 U.S.C. § 77k 19, 28a

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)..... 2, 5, 6, 11, 13, 19,
20, 22, 24, 29, 28a

15 U.S.C. § 77k(e) 23, 32a

15 U.S.C. § 77k(f)(2).....37, 34a
15 U.S.C. § 77k(g).....22, 34a
15 U.S.C. § 77l19, 35a
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a).....6, 19, 29, 35a
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....2, 15, 26, 27, 35a
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b).....37, 36a
15 U.S.C. § 77o(a)10, 37a
15 U.S.C. § 77q6, 42, 38a
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....6, 16, 28, 37, 38a
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2.....37

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881.....29
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....4
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)6, 16, 28, 40a
15 U.S.C. § 78l(b).....16
15 U.S.C. § 78l(c)29
15 U.S.C. § 78l(g).....16, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78m5
15 U.S.C. § 78m(c)29

15 U.S.C. § 78o(d) 16, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a) 25
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(1) 16, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 6, 37

Other Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 37
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act
of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 37

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 230.144 5, 20
17 C.F.R. § 230.144(b) 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) 33
S. Rep. No. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) 32

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

Brief for the SEC, *Barnes v. Osofsky*,
373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)
(Nos. 30867-30869),
<https://bit.ly/3XVBkdl> 25, 26, 29, 33

Brief for the SEC, <i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) (Nos. 81-680 & 81-1076), 1982 WL 608452.....	34
Brief of the SEC, <i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999) (No. 98-16394), 1998 WL 34102713.....	34
Brief of the SEC, <i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F. App'x 839 (2d Cir. 2003) (No. 02-7829), 2003 WL 24136189	35
Brief of the SEC, <i>Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002) (No. 01-1369), 2001 WL 34095763.....	35
Brief of the SEC, <i>McKowan Lowe & Co. v. Jasmine, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002) (No. 00-3728), 2001 WL 34108887	35
TREATISES	
3 LOUIS LOSS, SECURITIES REGULATION (2d ed. 1961)	24
9 LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION (3d ed. 1992 & Supp. 1999)	35
9 LOUIS LOSS ET AL., SECURITIES REGULATION (Supp. 2023)	24
JOHN C. COFFEE, JR. ET AL., SECURITIES REGULATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (14th ed. 2020).....	29

ROBERT C. CLARK, *CORPORATE LAW* (1986) 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Arman Tabatabai, *TechCrunch Conversations: Direct Listings*, TECHCRUNCH (Jan. 19, 2019), <http://bit.ly/3QCHFYE> 45
- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933)..... 22
- Christine Hurt, *Moral Hazard and the Initial Public Offering*, 26 CARDOZO L. REV. 711 (2005) 8, 45
- Christine Hurt, *What Google Can't Tell Us About Internet Auctions (and What It Can)*, 37 U. TOL. L. REV. 403 (2006) 8
- CONCISE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH (1931 ed.)..... 21
- Greg Rodgers et al., *Evolving Perspectives on Direct Listings After Spotify and Slack*, HARV. L. SCH. F. ON CORP. GOVERNANCE (Dec. 17, 2019), <http://bit.ly/3COMUih> 45, 46
- Hsuan-Chi Chen & Jay R. Ritter, *The Seven Percent Solution*, 55 J. FIN. 1105 (2000) 7
- Jay R. Ritter, *Initial Public Offerings: Direct Listings* (May 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3XEylWt> 43, 44
- Jay R. Ritter, *Initial Public Offerings: Underpricing* (Jan. 4, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3IyRchr> 8

Jay R. Ritter, Initial Public Offerings: Updated Statistics (Jan. 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/3kiixua	43
Joseph A. Grundfest, Morrison, <i>the Restricted Scope of Securities Act Section 11 Liability, and Prospects for Regulatory Reform</i> , 41 J. CORP. L. 1 (2015)	36, 37
Katie Roof, <i>Direct Listings Provide Benefits for Venture Investors Over Traditional IPOs</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 10, 2019), https://on.wsj.com/3HgEDGH	46
Kelsey Bolin, Note, <i>Decentralized Public Ledger Systems and Securities Law: New Applications of Blockchain Technology and the Revitalization of Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 95 WASH U. L. REV. 955 (2018)	47
Louis Loss, In Memoriam, <i>Henry J. Friendly</i> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 1722 (1986).....	23
Mark A. Lemley & Andrew McCreary, <i>Exit Strategy</i> , 101 B.U. L. REV. 1 (2021)	43
Matthew Wansley, <i>Taming Unicorns</i> , 97 IND. L.J. 1203 (2022)	46
Robert J. Jackson, Jr., Comm’r, SEC, Speech at the Greater Cleveland Middle Market Forum: The Middle-Market IPO Tax (Apr. 25, 2018), https://bit.ly/3k1JimH	7

SEC, *What You Need to Know About SPACs*
(May 25, 2021), [https://bit.ly/ 3k2JbqX](https://bit.ly/3k2JbqX).....8
